
å8 5 ffi ffi I 
CITY OI¡ PORTLAND
 

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL, TIìCIINICAL, OR EXPER'T SERVICIJS
 

CONTRACT NO, 

SHORT TITLE OF WORK PROJECT: 
Alder Wastewater Punrp Station Upgrade 

This contract is between the City of Portland ('City,' or "Bureau") and Blown and Caldwell, Inc., heteafter callecl Colltr.actor, 
The City's Project Manager'fol this contlact is Daniel J. Hebert, P.E. 

Efleclive l)aúe and l)uration 
This contract shall becolne effective on October 10, 2012, or the date the contract is fullv executed bv the City . This contract 
shall expire, unless ofherwise terminâted or extended, on October 9, 2017. 

Consideratit¡n
(a) 	 City agrees to pay Contlactol a sum not to exceed $357,693 fol acconrplishlnent ofthe work.
(b) 	 Intelim pâyntents shall be made to Contractol according to the schedule identified in the STATEMENT OF TI-IE 

WORK AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE. 

CONTRACTOR DATA AND CERTIFICATION 

Name (please ¡rrint): BROWN AND CALDWELL. INC. 

Address: 6500 SW Macadam Ave. Suite 200. Portland^ Or.egon 97239 

Employel Identification Number'(EIN) 94-1446346 
IINDEPENDENI' CONT'RACTORS: DO NOT PROVIDE SOCIAL SBCTIRITY NUI\,IBBR (SSN) * LEÁVE BLANK II. NO EINI 

City ofPoltland Business License # 373682 

Citizenship: Nonresident alien _ Yes _ No 

Business Designation (check one): _ Individual * Sole Propr'ìetorship _ par.tnersìrip X Corporation 

_ Limited Liability Co (LLC) _ Esrare/Trust _ Public Service Corp. __ Governmenr/Nonprofit 

Payment inforrnation will be lepolted to the IRS under the name and taxpayer I.D. nunrbel plovided above. Inf'olnration rnust be 
¡l'ovided prior to contlact. a¡rploval. 

========================================================================= 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. SúandardofCarcl Contractorshallperformallselvicesr¡ndelthiscoutractusingthatcale,skillanddiligencethatwould 
ordinarily be used by similar professionals in this community in sinúlal circurnstances. 

2. Eff'ect of Expirafion 
Passage of the contract expiration date shall not extiuguish, prejudice, or limit eitfier party's light to enforce this Colìract witlr 
lespect to any default or defect in perfolmance that has not been con.ected. 

3. Order ofPrcccdcnce 
lfhis contlact cortsists of these Telms and Conditions, the Stater[ent r¡f Wolk aud Payrnent Schedule, ancl any exhibits that âre 
attached. Any appalent ol alleged conflict between these iterns will be resotve<I by using the following older ofplececlence: a) 
these Ternrs nnd Conclitions; b) Statemeut of Work and Payment Schedule; and c) any exhibits attached to tlle contract. 

4. Early Termination of Contract 
(a) The City rnay terminate this Contract fot'convenience at arìy time for any leason deernecl appropriate in its sole clisc¡etio¡. 
Termination is eftèct.ive irnmediately upon notice of telmination given by the City. 

(b) EitherpartynrayterminatethisContractintheeventofamatelial breachhytheotherpartytfiatisnotcurecl. I3efore 
tellnination is ¡telnritlecl, the ¡ralty seekjng felrnination shall give the other party wlitten nofice ofthe breach, i(s irìterìt to 
terminate and fifieen (15) calendar days to cule the bleach. If the bleach is not cr¡¡'ed within l5 clays, the ¡ralt.y seeking 
lefmltlatton ntay terrrrinat.e immediately by giving written notice that the Contract is terminatecl 

Page I of 21	 FEV 07/1 1 



å8 5 ffi ffi å 

5. Re¡uetlies and Payment on Early Ternlination 
(a) If ttre City tenninates pursuant to 4(a) above, the City shall pay the Contlactol fol work ¡rerfolmed in accordance with the
 
Contr'act pl'ior to the tenrrination date. No othel costs dl loss of anticipated pLofits shall be paid.

(lr) If tlie City tel'minates l)ursualìt to 4(b) above, tlìe City is entitìed all lenreclies ¿rvailable at law Òr'equity. In addition,
 
Contlactol shall pay the City all damages, costs and sunrs iucurrecl by the City as a result of the breach.
 
(c) If the Contractor justifiably terminates the contl'act pursuânt to subsection 4(b), the Contlactor's only remedy is paymeut 
for work prior to the telmination. No other costs or loss of antici¡rated profits shall be paid.
(d) If the City's terrniuation uncler Section 4(b) was wrongfirl, the termiuatiou shall be autornatically converted to one for 
convenience and the Contractor shall be paid as if the Contlact was terminatecl under Section 4(a). 
(e) In the event of ear'ly termination the Contl'actor's work product bef'ore the date of termination becomes property of the
 
City.
 

6. Assignmenú
 
Conflactor shall not subcorìûact, assign or tlansfel any of the work schecluled unclel this agleenrent, withouf the pl'ior wrÌtten
 
consent of the City. Notwithstanding City apploval of a subconfi'actor, the Contlactol shall rernain obligated fol full perfolrnance
 
hereundet', and the City shall incur no obligatiorr othet than its obligations to the Contractol'hereunder. The Contlactol'agrces
 
that if subcontlactors are enrployed in the perfolrlance of this Agleement, tlle Contractor and its subcontlactors al'e subject to the
 
requilements and sanctions of ORS Chapter 656, Workels' Compensatíon.
 

7. Conr¡rliance wifh Applicable Law
 
Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regr.rlatious. ContÍactol'agrees it currently is in
 
compliance with all tax laws.
 

8. I¡rde¡rmifücation for Pro¡rerty Damage and Personal Injury
 
Contractor shall indemnify, clefend, and holcl halmless the City, its officers, zìgents, and employees, frour all clairns, losses,
 

darnages, and costs (iucluding reasonable attorney fees) for-pelsonal injuly and property darnage arising out of the ilìtentional or
 
negligent acts ol omissions of tlre Contractor, its Subcontractor-s, suppliers, em¡rloyees ol agents in the pelfolrnance of its
 
selvices. Nothing in this palaglaph requires the Conûactor or its inst¡rer to indemnify the City for claiuls of personal inìuly or
 
property darnage caused by the negligence ofthe City. This cluty shall survive the ex¡riration or'lenni¡ìation ofthis contract.
 

9. l¡rsr¡ra¡rce
 
I)uring the tel'rn of fhis contlact, Clontractor shall maintain in folce at its owrl expense, the insulance notecl below:
 

(a) Wolkels' Cornpensation insurance in conrpliance with OIIS 656.017, which rec¡uires subject employels to provide Olegon
 
workers' com¡rensation coverage for all theil subject workels (corìuactors with one or lnore employees, unless exempt under ORS
 
6s6.021).

(lr) Commercial General Liability insurance with a conrbined single limit of not less than $l,000,000 ¡:er occurrence for'
 

Bodily Injury ancl Ploperty Daurage. It shall include corltractual liability coverage fol the indemnity provided under this contracl,
 
and shall provide that City of Portland. and its agents. officels, and employees ale Additional Iusureds-but only with respect to
 
the Contl'actol's services to be plovided undel this Contract:
 

Required by operating Bureau X Waived by operating Bureau Dilector or designee _ 

(c) Automobile Liability insr¡r'ance with a co¡nbined single limit of nt¡{. lcss than $1,000,000 per occurrerìce for Bodily In july 
and Property Damage, including covelage for owned, hired, ol non-owned vehicles, as applicable: 

Required by operating Bureau X Waived by opelatlng Bureau Director or designee _ 

(d) Professional Liability insurance wifh a combined single lirnit of not less than $1,000,000 per claiur, incident, or 
occurrence. If insurance is provided on a "clailns rnade" basis the Couffactor shall acquire "tail" coverage or continue the salne 

coverage for three years after completion ofthe contract, plovided coverage is available and econonically feasible. lf not 
feasible, contractor shall notify City immediately. 

Requiled by operating Bureau X Waived by opelating Bureau Dilector ol clesignee _ 

(e) There shall be no cancellation, material change, reduction of linúts, ol inteut not to reuew any required insul'ance without 
30 days u'itten notice frorn the Contlactol ol its ìnsuler'(s) to the C--ity.

(f) Certilicates ofinsurance. The Contractor shall furnish acceptable iusurance certificates to the City showing the required 
insurance covelage. The certificate will specify all of the ¡ralties who ale Additional Insuleds. Certificates and insulers are 
sub.ject to City apploval. Complete policy copies shall be provided to the City upon request. 'Ihe Contlactol shall be financially 
les¡lonsible for all peltinent deductibles, self-insured retelìtions, and/ol self-insurarìce. 

10. Orvnership of Work Product 
All work ¡rrocluct plocftrced by the Contractol undel this contlact is the exclusive ploperfy of the City. "Wolk Procluct" ìnclucles, 
br¡t is llot linijted to: resealch, reports, corxputer programs, nranuaJs, drarvings, r'ecordings, photogra¡rhs, artwolk and any data or 
information in any forrn. 'fhe Contractor and the City intend tha{. such Wolk Plocluct shall be cleemed "work nrade for hire" of 
which the City shall be deeurecl the author. [f for any reasorÌ a Work Procluct is deerned not to be a "ivork nracle for hire," the 
Page2oÍ 21 REV 0711 1 



rffi ä 6 ffi I
 

frorn copyright, patent, fi'adenralk, tlade secret, or arìy other stâte or fedel'al inþllectual propel'ty law or doctliltes. Conttactor 

shall obtain such itìtelests and execute all docurnents necessary to fully vest such rights in the City. Contractol'waives all riglrts 

relating to wo¡'k ploduct, including any lights alising undel l7 USC I064, or any other rights of attthol'slìip, identification or 

ap¡rroval, restrictioll ot lirnitation on use ot' subsequent rnodifications. If the Contractor is an atchitect, the Wot'k Ploduct is the 

property of the Clontractor-Alchitect, and by execution of this contract, the Cotttractor-Alchitect $ânts the City an exclusive and 

irtevocable license to use that Work Plocluct. 

Notwithstancling the above, all pre-existing t¡'aclernalks, services rnarks, llatents, copyrights, trade sect'ets and other proprietary 

rights of Contl'actor are and wilt ternain the exclusive property of Contractor. 

1f . 'EEO Certification: Itr the event Contractol provides in excess of $2,-500.00 fol' services to the City in any fiscal yeat', 

Contlactol shall obtain EEO cet'tification froln the City. 

12. Equal Benefits 
Contracrol tìtust conìply with the City's Equal Benefits prograllr as prescribed by Ctrapter' 3.100 of the Code of the City of 
Portlaud. The requirrd docurnentation rnust be filed with Procurelnent Sel'vices, City of Portlattd, prior to contract execution. 

13. Successors in Interest 
The provisions of this contract shall be binding upon and shall inure to the berlefit of the palties hereto, and their respective 

successors and approved assigns. 

14. Sevcrability 
The palties agree that if any term or provision of this contract is deòlared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal or in 

conflict with any law, the validity of the renrainirìg teuns and ¡l'ovisions sliall not lre affected, and the rights and obligations of 
tbe palties shall be constluecl and enforced as ìf the contlact did not contain the particulal'term ot'provision held to be invalid. 

15. Waiver 
The failure of the City to enforce any plovision of this corìtlact shall not constitute a waiver by the City of that ol any other 
provision. 

16. Erl'ors 
The Contlac[ol shall prornpf:ly pelfolln such aclcljt.ional sel'vices as rnay be rìecessary to correct euors in the services leqLiiled hy 

this contract without undLre delays allcl without additioltal cost. 

17. Governing LawlVenue 
The provisions of this contract shall be interpreted, consftuecl and enforced iu accot'dance with, and governed by, the laws of the 

State of Oregon without referutce to its conflict of laws ¡rrovisions that nright othelwise require the application of the law of any 

otherjurisdiction. Anyactionorsuitsinvolvinganyquestionarisingundelthiscontractrnustbebroughtintheappropliatecourt 
in Multnouah County Olegon. 

18. ¡\mendments 
All changes to this coutl'act, including changes to the scope of wolk and contract aÍnount, lltust be made lry wl'itten amendlnent 

and approved by the Chief Procutenìent Officei to be valid. Any aurendrnent that incl'eases the origirral contract atnoulìf by mole 

tha¡ 25Vo must be approvecl by the City Cotr¡rcil to be valid. 

19. Business License 
The Corrtlactor shall obtain a City of Portland business license as lequiled ìry PCC 7.02 prior to beginning work under this 

colìtract. 

20. Prohibited Conduct 
The Contractol shall not hire any City ernployee who evaluated the proposals or authorized the award of this Contlact for two 

yeals after the date the contracl was authorized without the express wlitten perrnission of the City and provided the hiling is 

perrnitted by state law. 

21. Paynrcnt to Vendors a¡rd Subcontractors
 
The Contractol shall tirnely pay all subcontl'actors and suplrliels providing services ot'goods for this Cotìtract.
 

22. Access to Recortls 
I'he Contlactol shall naíntain all records relating to this Clontlact for three (3) years after final pâyment. The City rnay exatnine, 

audit an<l copy the Co¡ttractor's books, documents, papers, and lecolds relating to this corttl'act at atìy time dtrring this peliod 

uponleasonablenotice. Copiesoftheserecordsshall bemadeavailableuponrequest. Paymentforthet'easonablecostof 
requestecl copies shall tre rnade by the City. 

23. Audits 
(a) The City rrral, conduct. financial ancl perlòrnrarrce aLrdits of tlre billings and services specifiecl irt this aglcemettt at any {.iure in 

thecourseoftheagreernentanclduringthethlee(3)yearperiodestablishcclbypalagrzph22. Auditswill becontluctecl in 

1Page 3 of 21 REV 0711 

http:2,-500.00


å& ä ü & r. 

accordrnce with generally acceptcd auditing standards as plonrulgatcd in Governrnent Auditing Standalds by tltc Ootnptl'oller' 

General of the United States Govenluìetìt Accountallility Office. 
(b) If an audit discloses that payments to the Contractor exceed the alnount to which the Conttactol was entitled, the Contractor 

shall repay the arnount of the excess to tlìe City. 

24. Electronic Signatures 
The City alld Contractol may conduct tlris ttansaction, inclucliug any contract amendrnents, by electlonio means, inclucling 

the use of electronic signatul'es. 

25. Merger Clause 
This Contract encouÌpasses tlre elttire agreelltent of the parties, alcl supet'sedes all previous undet'stândillgs and agreetrteuts 

between the par:ties, whethel verbal or wt'itten. 

26. Dis¡rute Resolutior/Work rcgardless of disputes 
The par-ties shall palticipate in nrecliation to resolve disputes trefole conclucting litigation. The nrecliation shall occul'at a 

reasonable time after the conclusion of the Contract with a mediatol jointly selected [ry the palties. Notwithstandirrg any dispute 

under this Contlact, the Contractor shall continue to perforrn its work pencling lesolution of a dispute, and the City shall make 

paymentsaslequiredbytheContlactfolunclispr-rtedpoltionsofthewolk. Intheeventoflitigationnoattolneyfeesare 
l'ecoverable. No different dispute resolution paraglaph(s) in this contlact or âny attachrnent hereto shall supersede ot' take 

plecedence over this provision. 

27. Progress Reporls: /-X / Applicable l--l Nof Applicable 
If applicable, the Contractol shall plovide mouthly progless repol'ts to the Project Managet as described in the Statement of the 

Work and Payment Schedule. 

28. Contractor's Perso¡urel: /-X / Applicable l,-l Not Applicable 
If applicatrle, the Contractol shall assign the personnel listed in the Staternent of the Work and Paytnent Schedule for the wolk 
lequiled by the Contract and shall not change pelsonnel without the ¡rliol wlitten consertt of the City, which shall not be 

unreasonably withheld. 

29. Sullcontraclors 
TheConh'actorshall usethesubcontlactolsidentifiedinitsproposals. TheContlactorshall notchartgesubcolttt'actot' 

assignments withouf the priol written consenf of (he Chief Procurernent Officer'. Failule to use the identified M/WESB 
subcontractors wìthout prior wt'ittelt consent is a rltaterìal lrt'each of contract. 

30. Third Party Beneficiaries
 
Therearenothildpartybeneficiat'iestothiscontract. Enforcernentofthiscontlactisreservedtothepalties.
 

STATEMENT OF THE WORK
 
AND PAYMBNT SCHEDULE
 

The Contractor's scope of work for the Alcler Wastewater Pump Station Upgrade project is 

described in the following five major Tasks: 

o 100 - Predesign Services 
o 200 - Design Services 
o 300 - Bid Phase Services 
o 400 * Services During Construction
 
. 500 - Project Managernent
 

Task 100 Predesign Services 

Objectives: Develop and evaluate purnp station upgrade options, identify needed 

improvements, and develop the basis of design for upgrading and renovating the pump station. 

Ar:tiyities: Ther follclwing specific aclivities are inclucled in Predesign Services: 

Page 4 ot 21 REV 0711 1 



åffi 5 ffi & I 
101 Kick-ofi Meeting 

Conduct a kick-ofl meeting with Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) staff to present and 

discuss the project approach and describe the upgrades and improvements being contemplatecl. 
Utilize the meeting as a vehicle to tlansfer knowledge, define concepts, and refine the options 
that will be considered dr-rring the Predesign phase. 

I02 Collect and Review Background Information 

Prior to conducting the kickoff meeting, Contractor will collect, organize, and review available 
background intbrmation pertaining to the project, This information may include: 

o 	Operating data 
o 	Anecdotal operations experience 
e 	Results of recent flow monitoring and hydraulic rnodeling efforts by BES System 

Analysis, when such information is available 
o 	Design flow rates developed by BES System Analysis 
o 	Details pertaining to recent collection system improvements 

I03 Condition Assessrnent of Pump Station
 
This task consists of a fìeld inspection of the pump station and engineering evaluations.
 

Field Inspection: Underlake a condition assessment of the facility to identify equipment and
 

systems that ale nearing the end of their service life or no longer perform to the required level of
 
need. The following systems and components of the pump station will be inspected:
 

. 	 sanitâry and peak flow purnping systems 
o 	piping systelns, including pump discharge piping 
o 	ventilatíon systems 
o 	structural concrete within the wetwell and storm pufiìp discharge chamber 
o 	structural concrete and other strLrctural elements of the station 
o structural pump bases
 
r discharge manliole for sanitaly purnp system
 
. standby power geneîator system aud autom¿rtic transfer switch
 

If additional field investigations âre deerned advisable, Contractor will make recommend¿rtions 
pertaining to the scope of these additional inspections. 

Engineering Evaluations: Using data obtained from the field inspection and existing information 
provided by BES (equiprnent data sheets, etc.), prepare engineering evaluations to assess 

compliance with current codes and regulations. A Tier 1 seismic evaluation of the structure will 
be prepared in accordance with ASCE Standard SEI3I-03 and potential deliciencies will be 

identified. The seismic evaluation will account for the proposed new eco-roof. Ventilation 
system requirements defined by with the National F-ire Protection Association (NFPA) 
Standard 820 will be defined to establish the basis of clesign fbr the replacement systems. The 
capacity of the standby generator system to accommodate the power demand for the upgraded 

system will be assessed and required changes to the system (e.g., addition of soft starters) will be 

iclentified. 

Results of the conclition assessment an<l engineering evalualions will be oullined in a technical
 
memorandum with findings and recommendations described.
 

104 Project Schedule
 

Develop and maintain an overall scheclule fbr the ¡rroject, including pretlesign, design,
 

aclveltise/NTP, cons[.ruction, ancl stzu'tup/closeout phases.
 

Page 5 of 21 	 REV 07/1 1 



i"ffi56#1 
105 Dry Weather / Wet Weather Wetwell Improvements 

Investigate approaches to simplify the wetwell operation with respect to dry weather and wet 
weather operation. Evaluate ways to rninimize or eliminate existing wetwell features such as 

diversion and isolation gates and the flow rarnp into the peak flow weather wetwell. Develop a 

conceptual layout. for relocating the wetwell drainage pump and piping into the dry well to 
improve access fbr maintenance, 

106 Establish Basis of Design for Station fmprovements 

Develop and finalize the basis of design for the puûrp station improvements. The eleurents of the 
project that will be defined include the followitig: 

o Wet weather pumping system desigtt 

. Dry weather purnping system design 

. Space t'equirements for site improvements, if any 

¡ Civil, electrical, instrumentation, HVAC, and structural improvements 

. hnprovements required for Code compliance 

107 Develop Site Layout Features 

The layout of new facilities on the site, if any, will be developed. New features may include 
stormwater collection and disposal facilities, buried piping, and other improvements that are 

deemed necessary during the predesign effort. A clrawing illustrating the tetnporary bypass 
pumping layout will be shown on the site layout drawing. 

108 307o Complete Design Drawings 

Prepare prelirninary design drawings to the 307olevel of cornpletion for the project. The 
preliminary design drawings will illustrate the site layout, bypass pumping concept, and the 
major elements of the discipline work (mechanical, civil, structural, and electrical) such that BES 

staff can discern the key elements of the project and identify major items of work. 

109 Predesign Workshop 

Conduct a workshop with BES staff and other interested stakeholders to discuss site layout 
irnprovements, major design concepts, ancl operations topics. Input and comments will be 

obtained from BES staff participating in the workshop. Comrnents received will be incorpolated 
into the prelirninaly design evaluations, or otherwise resolved. Meeting minutes will be prepated 

to document the discussion and decisions made. 

110 InvestigatePermittingRequirements 

Investigate permitting requirements that may be needed fol the project and define those permits 
that must be secured. Permits that may be necessary and will be investigated include: 

. Bureau of f)evelopment Services (BDS) Commercial Building Permit 

. Fire Bureau permit for on-site diesel fuel storage 

. BDS [.and Use Review 

Permitting requirements will be c'locumented in a technical memorandum. 

111 Probable Cost of Construction 

An estimatc of construction cost will be prepared based on [he scope of the improvements 
outlined in tlie Preliminary Design Iìeport. 

Page 6 of 21 BEV O7l1 1 



1e m 6 ffi I 
l,LZ Assist with Public Outreach 

Assist the assignecl BES Public Outreach staff with public relations for the project. Assistance 
will include the preparation of drawings, illustrations, and technical presentation materials 
requested by BES fol use during public ¡rresentations on the project. 

1"13 Produce and Submit Draft Predesign Report (PDR) 

Produce a draft PDR documenting the condition assessment of the station, engineering 
evaluations prepared during the preliminary design phase, recommended scope of the 
improvements and design criteria, permitting requirements, preliminary design drawings 
(prepared under Task 108), cost estimate, and scheciule. Sutlmit tlie draft PDR for review and 
comment. 

ll4 Conduct Predesign Review Meeting 

Conduct a Predesign Review meeting with BES staff and other interested stakeholders. Present 
the dlaft PDR and obtain input and comments froln BES staff for each component of the project. 
Prepare meeting minutes and distribute to attendees. 

115 Produce and Submit Final PDR 

Finalize the PDR by incorporating review comments generated by BES' review of the draft PDF, 
or ofherwise resolve [hese comments and submit to BES as the basis of design for the project. 

lL6 CAD Standards 

Comply with llES CAD stanclalds and provide example drawing files f'or review and comment. 
Incorporate BES review comments and re-subrnit final standards clocument for BES acceptance. 
Submit representative drawings illustrating the level of detail at the '-J07o, 607o, and 90Vo 

complete design levels and illustrating cornplíance with BES CAD standar'ds. 

Task 100 Assumptions: 

BES will provide services listed in the Request. for Proposals. Inspection of the storm pump 
discharge chamber rnay require entry into this perrnit-required confined space. We assume BES 
will prepare the entry permit ancl establish safety measutes to allow CONTIìACTOR personnel 
to enter the chamber for inspection. Geotechnical information needed to prepare the seisrnic 
evaluation is available and will be provided by BES. 

Task 100 Deliverables: 

Draft and fìnal technical rnemorandum of condition assessment and engineering evaluations; 
draft permitting memorandum; presentation materials for the public outrcach program; 
preliminary design report with 307o complete drawings (five copies each, draft and final); 
meeting minutes (kick-off meeting, predesign workshop, preliminary design review meeting); 
CAD standards and sample drawing files. 

Task 200 Design Services 

Objectives: Prepare Contract Documents, an estimate of the pr<lbable cost of construction, and a 

project construction schedule based on the recommendations and project scope outlined in the 
final Predesign Report. Provide lelated engineering services to continue Pledesign phase 

activities. 

Actittities: The following specific activities are included in Design Services: 

PageT ot 21 REV 07/11 



Lffiffi6ffi r
 
201 	Continuation of Public Outreach Assisfance 

Continue to assist BES Public Outreach staff with the preparation of presentation materials as 

requested by the BES project manager. 

202 PrepareConstructionDocuments 

Develop biddable Drawings and Specifications for the project, Drawings and Specifications will 
be based on the final PDR. The final design scope and level of effort are based on the following 
assumptions: 

o 	 The existing dry weather pumps, piping and valves will be removed and replaced 

with new equipment 
o 	 The existing wet weatlÌer purnps, piping and valves will be removed and replaced 

with new equipment 
o 	 The existing ventilation fans, ducting and appurtenances will be removed and 

replaced with existing equipment 
o 	 A temporary bypass pumping system will be needed to allow certain elements of 

.the construction to proceed and the requirements for this system will be included 
in the design. 

Odclr treatment will consist of cartridge style catbou units on exhaust fan vents' o The wetwell drainagc system will be designed with the pump in the dry well 
. The existing motor control center (MCC) and existing lighting systems will be 

removed and replaced with new equipment 
. Electrical improvements do not extend outside the ¡rump station structure. 
o 	 The existing building will be retrolìtted with an eco-roof for stormwater treatmen[ 

o 	 Seisrnic upgrades will be undertaken to resolve the building deficiencies 

identified under Task 103. Seismic rehabilitation will target "Life Safety 

Building Pertbrmance Level defined by ASCE Standard 4I-06. Due to the 

unclefined nature of the necessary improvements, a budget allowance of 80 honrs 

for cngineel'ing and drafting has been established for this effort. 
o 	 Wetwell modifications identifiecl under Task 10-5. 

. 	 BES will prepare and provide Division 0llid Documents and Division 1 Speciai 

Requirernents 
o 	 BES will develop design drawings for three control panels to allow a coordinated 

design -- Small Station Programmable Controller (SSPC), the HYDRA Pa¡;i:l :::ril 
the Combustible Gas Detector Panel. CONTRACTOR will coordinate the <lesign 

with these panels and incorporate these drawings into the bid documents 

o 	 Specifications will require the Contractor to develop materials, complete 

applications, and acquire dewatering permit, temporary discharge perrnit for 
discharging groundwater to the collection system, and site grading permit based 

on the requirements of the contract. Specific drawings for these permits are i:r..,i 

part. of the drawing set 

In addition to the assumptions above, Drawings and Specifications will include: 

1. 	 Erosion Control Drawings meeting the requirements of the City's Erosion Control 
Ma.nuctl.. 

2. 	 Iìight-of-way improvemenl" drawings, if required, meeting Poltland Burc.ìt: ,,;-

Transportation (PBOT) recluirements. 

REV 07/1 1Page B of 21 



18 5 6 ffi å 

Specifications will be edited to incorporate project-specifìc requirements and will cornply witlr 6­
rligit CSI fbrmat. A draft Bid Form will be preparecl and provided to BES tbr review and f'or' 

inclusion in the Bidcling Documents. Starnped and signed structural calculations will be provicied 
for BES' Buildiug Perrnit application to the Bureau of Development Selvices. 

Contract Documents will consist of drawings and technical specifications and will be stamped 
and signed, ready for printing, and public bidding for construction. Contract Documents will also 
be suitable as supporting information for permit applications. 

203 Design Review Submittals 

Design submittals, consisting of drawings and specifications and updated construction cost 
estimate and schedule, will be provided at the 607o,90To, and 100t/o design cornpletion stages. 
These submittals will be plovided to BES staff for review and comment. 

The content of each submittal will comply with the accepted CAD Standards, the example Level 
of Comple[ion drawings submitted during Predesign, and BES' milestone cornpletion checklist. 

204 Cost Estimate and Schedule Updates 

Update the estimate of construction cost and the construction schedule at the 607o,907o, and 
1007o completion points using the cost estimate and construction schedule prepared unde¡ the 
predesign phase. The construction schedule will include anticipated construction sequencing 
details. The updated cost estimate and schedule will be included with each of the design 
submittals. 

205 Conduct Design Review Workshops 

Conduct design review workshops with BES stafÏ and other interested stakeholdels after tlie 
60t/a,9AVc, and lt07o submitt¿rls. Workshops will include constructability/biddability revíewers 
from BES Construction Services Division. Written responses to comments received liom 
engineering, operations, ând construction services personnel will be prepared. Input will be 
incorporated into the design documents or otherwise resolved. 

206 Assist with Permit Acquisition 

Provide assistance to BES in the preparation of pennit applications. 

207 PreliminaryElectricalDistributionSystemEvaluation 

Prepare a preliminary evaluation of the electrical distribution system, including a short circuit 
study, a ptotective device coordination study and an arc Flash Analysis for the power distribution 
system. Results of the Arc Flash Hazard Analysis will define the arc flash protection boundary 
and the incident energy levels. The analysis will be finalized during the construction phase (see 

Task 407). 

. The Arc Flash Hazard Analysis will be conducted in accordance with the 
procedures stated in National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 708 and 
Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers Standard 1584. The Arc FIash 
Hazard calculations will be prepared using SKM modeling software and utllizing 
the electrical characteristics for equipment. by a given manufacturer. 

. Equipment that will be included in lhe study will include motor control centers, 
switchgear, switchboards, panelboards, control panels and transformers larger 
than 75 kVA that are rated as three-phase equipment. 

Page 9 of 21 REV 07/1 1 



å85fiffiÍ
 
Task 200 Assumptions: 

Budget allowances identified above for structural upgrades related to seismic rehabilitation and 

wetwell modifications. The engine-generator is assumed to have adequate power generation 

capacity fol the upgr:aded statioli and will not requit'e replacement. BES stafT will provide the 

Small Station Programmable Controller (SSPC), the HYDRA Panel, and the Combustible Gas 

Detector Panel and will provide drawings associated with this equipment to allow a coordinated 

design. BES staff will review design packages and participate in workshops. BES staff will 
produce the final documents for advertising and distribution to interested Bidders. 

Task 200 Deliverables: 

o 	Presentation materials for public outreach program 

o 	One set of unbound half-size Drawings, Specifications, and AutoCAD files at 607o and 

907o conpletion points 

o 	Meeting minutes from 607o,90o/o, and 1007o Design Review Workshops 

o 	Written responses to review comments on each design submittal 

o 	Four copies of the Preliminary Arc Flash Hazard Anzrlysis Report with modeling software 

o 	Electronic files of proposed 1007o Dr:awings and Specifications in PDF {.'crrmat for BES 

review prior to finalizing the documents 

o 	Final camera-ready documents, including:
 

,/ one set of lill-size vellums of sealed drawings
 

./ clne half-size set of drawings
 

,/ one set of specifications
 

o 	AutoCAD and PDF files of sealed Drawings 

. 	 Microsoft V/ord files of the final specifications 

r 	 Construction cost estimate and schedule aL 60%¡,90o/o, and 100o/o cornplete 

o Bid Form 

. Four sets of sealed structural calculations 

Task 300 Bid Services 

Objectitte: Provide support during bidding in the form of responding to contractor questions, 

pleparing addenda, and assisting BES with the pre-bid meeting. 

Actittities: The following specific activities are included in Bid Services: 

301 Pre-bid Conference 

Contractor will attend and participate in the pre-bid meeting thal will be held lo answer technical 
questions from Bidders. 

302 Answer Questions from Bidders/Addenda 

Provide written responses to technical questions fi'om contractors, vendors and suppliers during 
the bid period. Provide sketches or clarification drawings as necessary to support wlitf-cn 

responses. Prepare addenda relatecl to technical changes to the drawings ol specifications 

required due to questiclns from Bidders. 

Page 10 of 21	 REV 0711 1 



rß ri 6 ffi i" 
303 Assist with lìid Analysis 

Assist BES staff with evaluation of the bids that are received ancl provide a written
 
recomrnerldation fol award of the construction contract.
 

Task 300 Assumptions:
 

BES staff will take the lead during the bid period, Questions from Intelested Bidders will be
 

directed to BES first ancl BES staff will send to CONTRACTOR when technical input is needed.
 

CONTRACTOR will provide written input to these questions with the written response in a form
 
that allows sencling to the Interested Bidders or reaclily integrated into an Addendum.
 

Task 300 Deliverables: 

o Addendum (1) 

o Vlritten responses to questiolts raisecl by Interested Bidders 

o Designclarifications 

o Recommendation of award letter. 

Task 400 Services during Construction 

Objective: Provide support during construction in the form of responding to con[ractor questions, 

reviewing submittals, perfbrming periodic site visits, and assisting BES with the pre-conslruction 

meeting and general construction meetings as requested. 

Actittities: The following specifìc activities ale included in Services during Constluction 
(SDC's): 

401 General Technical Assistance and Design Support 

Contractor will act as a technical resource to BES during the construclion period. Assistance will 
be provided in the following areas: 

o Continued assistance to the public outreach program 

. Shop drawing and submittal reviews 

o Vy'ritten responses to requests for information (RFIs) 

o Providing assistance on change order requests 

o Participation in construction meetings 

o Making periodic site visits 

402 Structural Observations 

The Structural Engineer of Record or his appointee will make structural observations in 

accordance with requirements of the Building Code. 

403 Final Inspection and Final Report 

At the conclusion of construction, and upon request from BES, make a final inspection and 

clevelop a final punch list for the new facilities. In addition, prepare and subrnit the required 
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) certification letter report documen[ing the 

construction of the new facilities. 

404 Startup/CloseoutPhaseAssistance 

Assist BES in the start-up, lesting, and commissioning of the new f'acilities. In addition, assist 

llES with cleveloprnent of a new operations ancl rnaintenance (O&M) manual fol tlie facility. 
Page 1 1 of 21 REV 0711 1 



' 
 åffi5{iffi å 

405 Prepare Record Drawings 

Prepare "as-built" record clrawings incorporating contractor and BES Construction Services recl­

line mark-ups of the construction drawings. 

406 Speciallnspections 

Undertake Special Inspections in accordance with the Building Code for the following elements 
of the work: 

r Fill placement. 

. 	 Reinforcing bar, concrete placement and taking of concrete cylinders. 

o 	Anchor bolt placernent (including anchors installed using epoxy adhesive) and concrete
 
expansion anchor installation
 

o 	Field welding of structural steel and aluminum. 

o 	Shop welding of structural steel and aluminum. 

o High strength bolting.
 

r Mechanical and electrical equipment anchorage for seismic resistance.
 

The following assurnptions have been used to establish a budget for this work:
 

Concrete inspections (wetwell improvernents and loof strengthening) - 7 site visits
 

Site welding - 2 site visits
 

Shop welding-2 trips within 50 miles
 

Epoxy anchors (cpoxy clowels, punrps ancl pipe supports) - -5 site visits
 

Cornpaction testirìg - I site visit 

407 Final Arc Flash Study 

Update the preliminary Arc Flash Hazard Analysis Report using the characteristics of the actual 
equipment installed in the pump station. Iìesults of the Arc Flash Hazard Analysis will bc useri io 
define the arc flash protection boundary and the iucident energy levels in the work areas of the 
power distribution system. Upon completion of the study, power distribution equipment. cabinel 
labels will be provided to the Conlractor 1br installation. Labels will specify the hazard lo¡r:ls, 
the work distances and the Personnel Protective Equipment (PPE) clothing ueeded to perforrn 
work on the energized equipment. 

Task 400 Assumptions: 

The following assumptions have been macle in setting the level of service for Task 400: 

1. BES will distribute submìttals, RFIs, and RFCs to Contractor for review and comment
 
and will transmit Contractor responses Lo the construction contractor.
 

2. 	Four site visits to perform permit-required structural observations are assumed. 

3. A buclget ol $9,200 is established for Special Inspections based on the scope assumptions
 
outlined in 406.
 

4. Approximately 80 submittals ancl60IìFIs are anticipated. We assurnc IIES will;,r',,, ,',
 

ancl res¡:ond tcl all sublnittals and IIFIs t'elated to I)ivision 0 ancl Division I requirelnents
 
(adniinistrative processes, scheclule review, pay requests, etc.).
 

1Page 12 ot 21	 REV 0711 



18 5 6I å 

5. Technical assistance for change orders and design moclifications is basecl on two change 
orders and includes CAD drafting. 

6. Site visits and attendance at construction meetings are based on one rneeting per rnonth 
fbr 8 months of active construction. 

Task 400 Deliverables: 

o 	Notes frorn site visits 

o 	Subrnittal review comments 

o 	RF-l and RFC responses 

e 	Structural obsel'vation reports 

o 	Final Arc Flash Hazard Analysis Report and hazard identification warning labels 

o 	Special lnspection Reports 

o 	Final inspection report 

o 	Completed DEQ Inspection and Certification of Proper Construction form
 

Final punch list
' 
o 	2 copies of a narrative O&M Manual in 3-ring binders 

o AutoCAD and PDF files of Record Drawings. 

ï'ask 500 Project Management 

Objective: Assemble, manage, and lead a cohesive project team to meet budget, schedule, and 
technical objectives.
 

Activities: The following specific activities are included in Project Management:
 

. 	 Prepare a Project Management Plan (PMP) that inclt¡des quality assurance/quality control 
(QA/QC) procedures. Update and mainl.ain the PMP throughout the project. 

o 	Provide technic¿il direction to the project team and coordinate activities to efficiently 
cornplcte f-he scopc of services. 

o 	Regularly conducl intelnal status reviews to assess progress and monitor the engineering 
budget. Develclp specific ¿rction plans for staying on coulse to meet budget, schedule, and 
quality expectations. 

o 	Conduct progress meetings (by phone) with the BES project manager to report progress, 
identify upcoming activities, and discuss technical elements of the project.
 

. Prepare invoices, schedule updates, and written status reports on a monthly basis.
 
o 	Ensure internal QA/QC procedures are applied at appropriate intervals for deliverables. 

Conduct senior staff reviews of work products and delivel'ables. 

Task 500 Deliverables: 

o 	PMP updates, and monthly invoices 

Monthly subconsultant utilization reports 

r 	 Monthly Progress re¡rorts 

Page 13 of 21	 REV 0711 1 



5ffiffi1_1ß 
CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL
 

The Contractor shall assign the following persorlnel to do the work in the capacities designated:
 

NAME ROLE ON PROJECT 

Greg Humm Project Manager 

Bryan Paulson Project Delivery Officer 

ST]BCONTRACTORS 

The Co¡tractor shall assign the following subcontractors to pelform work in the capacities 

designated: 

NAME ROLE ON PROJECT 

Columbia West Special Inspections 

MEC Electrical Engineering Electrical Engineering 

Superelevation, Inc CAD Drafting 

The City will enforce all diversity in workforce and Minority, Women and Emerging Small 

Business (M/W/ESB) subcontracting commitments submitted by the Contractor ín its Proposal' 

For contracts valued $100,000 or more, the Contraclor shall submit a Monthly Subconsultant. 

Payme¡t and tifilization Report (MUR), made part of this conlract by re{èrence, reporting ALL 
subcontractors ernployed in the perfbrmance of this agreement. An electronic copy of the MUR 

may be obtained at: http://www.portl aredlcfm/i 

COMPENSATION 

The maxirnum that the Contractor can be paid on this contract is $357,693 (hereafter the "not to 

exceed" amount.), The "not to exceed" amount includes all payments to be made pursuant to 

this co¡tract, including reimbursable expenses, if any. Nothing in this contract requires the City 

to pay for work that does not mee[ the Standard of Care or other requiremeuts of the Contract. 

The actual amount to be paid Contractor tnay be less lhan that amount. 

The Contractor is entitled to receive progless payments for its work pursuant to the Contracl. as 

provided in more detail below, The City will pay Contractor based on these invoices for 

acceptable work performed and apploved until the o'not to exceed" amount is reached. 

Theieafter, Contractor must complete work based on the Contract without additional 

compensation unless there is a change to the scope of work. 

Aly estimate of the hours necessary to petform the work is not binding on the City. The 

Contractor remains responsible if the estimate proves to be incorrect. Exceeding the number of 
estirnated liours of work does not impose any liability on the City fol additional paylnent. 

If work is completed before the "not to exceed" atnount is reached, the Contractor's 

compensation will be based on the Contractor's bills previously submitted for acceptable work 

perforrned and approved. 

REV 0711 1Page 14 ol 21 

http://www.portl


18568i
 
PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

The estimated task breakdown of the "not to exceed" amount is shown in the Professional 
Services table below. Contractor may reallocate compensation between tasks with the approval 
of the City, plovided the total "not [o exceed" amount is ttot exceeded. 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

COST NOT TO
 
TASK DESCRIPTION EXCEED
 

1.0 Predesign Services	 $ 85,474 

2.0 Design Services	 $ r97 ,7 ts 

3.0 Bid Phase Services	 $ 5,28-5 

4.0 Services During Constructiou	 $ 58,756 

5.0	 Project Management $ 10,463
 

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 357,693
 

The contract amounts noted above include 5147,645 in subcontracting to M/W/ESB certified 
finns, representing a 41.3o/o MlW IESB participation. 

Page 15 of 21	 REV 07/1 1 



4ÕH*l$å 
e't !.' tå$ 

I{OURLY RATE SCI{EDULE 

The hourly billing rates shall uot exceed those set forth below: 

Ëirm Classification/Staff 

Brown and Caldwell, lnc. Vice President, Chief Engineer 

Managíng Engineer 

Construction Manager 

Supervising Engineer 

Principal Engineer 

Senior Engineer 

Engineer lll 

Engineer ll 

Senior Designer 

Lead Drafter 

Administrative Manager 

Off ice/Support Services lV 

Word Processing Supervisor 

Word Processor lV 

Word Processor lll 

Accountant I 

Accountant ll 

Accountant IV 

Area Business Operations Mgr 

Project Coordinator 

Columbia West	 Principal Engineer 

Project Ëngineer 

Senior Staff Engineer 

Staff Engineer 

Laboratory Manager 

Laboratory Technician 

Engineering Technician 

Special lnspection Technician 

Administrative Assistant 

l-lourly' Rate Range
 

$165 - $297
 

$144 - $25e
 

$125 - $205
 

$125 - $225
 

$10e - $1e6
 

$e3 - $168
 

$78 - $146
 

$67 - $126
 

$78 - $1 46
 

$67 - $126
 

$78 - $1 46
 

$60 - $75
 

$80-$11s
 

$57 - $1 07
 

$47 - $84
 

$61 - $75
 

$73 - $8e
 

$100 - $123
 

$85-$115
 

$70 - $e0
 

$110 - $135
 

$e0 - $120
 

$85-$115
 

$78 - $110
 

$80 - $1 00
 

$40 - $70
 

$45 - $80
 

$45 - $100
 

$35 - $70
 

Page 16of21	 REV O7l1 1 



1ffi 5 {i ffi å 

Firm e lassification/Staff Hourly' Rate Range 

MEC Electrical Engineering Principal $78 - $146 

Project Manager $78 - $1 46 

Senior Ëlectrical Engineer $57 - $107 

Electrical Engineering/SD2 $47 - $84 

Senior Designer/SD $80 - $e0 

Designer 2/Engineer 1 $75 - $85 

Designer 1 $70 - $77 

Administrative $55 - $61 

Superelevation Drafter $50 - $e0 

I Hourly rates listed are ranges for each classitication. Actual rates will be charged at a 3.1 
rnultiplier on each individual's base salary. 

Multiplier Policy 

The rnultiplier applied to salaries shall notexceecl 3.1. The rnultiplier shall include the following 
non-reimbursable expenses: fringe benefits, payroll bonnses, autos and other defined per"quisites, 
telecommunications, facsirnile services, overhead expenses including but not.limited to local and 
long distance telephone, parking, delivery/couLier, general business and plofessional liability 
insurance, advertising costs, postage, internal copying, lease of office equipment, mileage and 
other local travel costs, infonnation techrrology (including cotnputer time and CAD services and 
other related highly specialized equipment), all other direct costs nof identified as reimbursable, 
other indirect costs and profit. 

Standarcl Rei¡nbursahle Costs 

The following costs will be reimbLrrsecl without mark-up: 

o 	Out-of-Town Travel. Travel (transportation, lodging and per diern) of Consultant and/or 
experts when specified in the contract or requested by BES, directly attributed to specific 
tasks and when to a location outside a 100 mile radius of Consultant's project office. Travel 
costs will be reimbursed in accordance with the City's Travel Expense Guidelines wllich are 
based on the General Services Administration (GSA) per diem rates. 

o 	Photocopying/Reploduction Costs for the reproduction of required drawings, r'eports, 
specifications, bidding clocuments. 

Subconsultant Costs 

Compensation for subconsultants shall be lirnited to the same restrictions irnposed on the 
Contracfor. The maximum markup on subconsultant services shall not exceed 57o. 

Page 17 ol 21	 REV 0711 1 



lnri{i8l
åo" v 
ProgressPayments 
On or before the 15tl' of each month, the Contractot shall sublnit to the City's Project Manager an 

invoice for work pelformed by the Contractor during the preceding month. The invoice shall 

contain the City's Contract Number and set ouL all itelns for paymelìt including, but not lin-rited 

to: the name of the individual, labor c¿ìtegory, direct labor rate, hottrs worked during the period, 

and tasks performed. The Contractor shall also attach photocopies of claimed reimbursable 

expenses, if applicable. The Project Coordinator shall stamp and approve all subconsultant 
as "billable" under the iltvoices and note on the subconsultant invoice what they are approving 

contract. The billing from the prime should clearly roll up labol and teimbursable costs fol the 

prime and subconsultants - rnatching the subconsultant invoices. Prior to initial billing, the 

Cclntractor shall develop a billing fbrmat for approval by the City. 

The City shall pay all amounts to which no dispute exists within 30 days of receipt of the 

invoice. Payrnent of any bill, however, does not preclude the City from later detertnining that an 

error in payment was made and from withliolding the disputed sull fi'om tlie next progress 

payment unlil the dispute is resolved 

The Contractor shall make full payment to its subconsultants within 10 business days following 
receipt of any payment made by the City to Contractor 

PAYMENT TERMS: Net 30 Days 

REV 0711 1Page 1B of 21 



å8 5 6 E I
 
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOIT CEIITÌFIC)A'IION S1'41'BMEN'I' 

IECTION A 

current wol'kcfs' conrpcnsation Irrsurance. 

conrr.acr()r s¡e,.otu., É-*,K Zr-/-"* D¿1c Ë * z è - \?- n''Liry B* -r^ .^-J Co-Uru-(( 

lf entity does not have Workers' Cornpensation lnsurance, City Projcct Managcl and Co¡ttraclor cont¡rlete the rernairtdel of this
 
folm.
 

SECTION B 

tlìcstandarclso[thissccfionaronlct. Thccont|actcd\ilorktnectstheiollowingstandards: 

labor or scrvices, subject only to tlìe right of the person for whom thc labor or services are plovidcd to spccify thc desired results; 

occupation liccnscs required by state law crr local goverrrment ordinanccs l"or the inclividu¿rl or lrusincss entity to colìduct thc busiucssi 

labor or scrvices; 

annual ur periodic rctainer. 

City [)rojcct Managel Signaturc	 I)atc 

SECT'ION C 

lndependent contr¿ìctor ccrtifìcs hc/shc nlccts tllc foìlowing standarcls: 

Iahc¡r or scrvices for which such registratiorr is required; 

tax retllm were l-ilecl lbr the previons year if thc individual or tlusiness entity porfolmcd labor or servicos as an indepcndcnt conlractor in thc 
prcvious yctr; and 

business entity perfornts farnl'labol or selvices thât åre reputable on Schedulc C, an individual or trusiness entity is considered to be engaged 

followiug: 

A. 	 The labor or services ale primarily carried out a( a location that is sepiìratc frorn the residence clf au indiviclual who 
perlorrns the lâbor or selvices, o[ are primarily canied out in a specific porlion of the tesidcnce, which portion is set Ítside 

as the loca(ion of the businessi 

ts. 	 Cornrnercial advertising or business cards as is custornaly in opcrating sirrilar lrusincsses are purchasetì for the business, or 
the individual or business enLity has a trade association membcrshipl 

C. 	 Telephoue listing and service arc used for the business that is separate from the pcrsonal residencc listing and service usccl 

by an individual who performs the labol or services; 

D. 	 L.,abol or services arc pelformed otrly pursuant to wtittctt cotttl'acts; 

E. 	 f,abor or scrvices are perfonned firr two or more diflerertt persons within a poriod of one yca¡; or 

lì. 	 The incliviclual or busiucss entity assrìnìes financial responsibility for defeclive workruanship or fol service not providcd as 

evidcnced by the ownership of perkllrnance bclncls, warranties, elrnrs a¡rd ornissiurt insura¡ice ol liat)ility insutancc tclating 
to the labor or serviccs tr¡ be provided. 

Corìtrììctor ù^i gnal ul e	 [)ate 

Page 19 of 21	 REV 0711 1 



1ffi 5 ffi ffi I 
CONTRACTOR SIGNATT]RE : 

an o|iginal, ancl which, whetr taken This contract rnay be signed in two (2) or l'nore counterpalts, each of u'hich shall be deemeci 

together, shall constitute one aud the same Agreement 

The par:ties agree the City and Contlactor. nray coìtduct this transactiolt, inclucling aûy colìtl'act alnendlnellts, lry electronic tneans, 

inch"rding the t¡se of electronic signatut'es. 

I, the under.signecl, agree to perforur work outlinecl in this contlact in accordance to ttre STANDARD CONTRACT 
pROVISIONS, rhe te¡ils a¡d condirio¡s, nracle palt of this conttact by reference, alld the STATEMENI' OF TI-IE WORK made 

part of this contr.act by r.eference; her.eby ceLtify unclel penalty of ¡reriuly that t/my birsiness an'r not/is not irl violatiort of any 

t)r"gon tax laws; hereby certify that rny business is celtified as an Equal Employrnent Opportunity Affilmative Action Ernployet' 

andls in complia¡ce with the É.quat Benefits proglarn as plesclibed by Chapter 3.100 of Code of the City of Portland; and heleby 

certify I arn an independent contt'actol as defined in ORS 670.600. 

BROWN AND CALDWBLL, INC. 

g - > I * \äDate: 

\-,.-Name: 
* t,

r-.K-1.*..{'
Title: 

REV 0711 1
Page 20 ot 21 



tE - fi ffi åContract No.
 

Contract Title: Aldel Wastewater Pump Station Upgtade
 

CITY OF POIITLAND SIGNATURES: 

By: nla 
Bureau Director 

Date: 

By: nla 
Chief Ploculeu-ren t Officer 

Date: 

By: 
Elected Official 

Date: 

Approved: 

By: 
Office of City Auditor 

Date: 

Approved as to Form: 

By: 
Ofïce of City At 

CIT'Y A'I"T'OIINFY 

Date: 

Page 21 of 21 REV 0711 1 



1trhbtrl" 
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)torci>^ 

cERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE5/3'/'0'3 812312012 
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THISTHIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS 

AFFORDED BY TI{E POLICIESCERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVËLY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE 

OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRAGT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZEDBELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE 
ÞtrÞErFSFNÍÂTIVF OR R. AND THE TE HOLDER 

IMpORTANT.J1 the certificate hotder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. lf SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subject to 

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain pollcies may require an endorsement. ,À statement on this certlficate does not confer rlghts to the 

certlficate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 
PRoDUCER Lockton Companies, LLC-l Kansas City 

444W.47th Street, Suite 900 
Kansas City 64112-1906 
(816) 960-9000 

lNsYlt9 - BRowN AND CALDwELL 
I u5 l2l I .qND rrs wHoLLy owNED suuslDIARtES 

AND AFFILIA'I'ES 
201 NORTI{ CIVIC DRIVE 
WAT,NUT CREEK CA94596 

õoN-ÏÃdr-
NAME: 

llJP\u^ --". 	 liÂê. ror, 
E-¡rArL
ADDRESS:-

INSURERISI AFFORDING COVERAGE	 NAIC # 

lNsuRER A Hartford Fire llsuranCe COmDanV	 19682 
' 

TNSUPFRR'T ln.¡rlc nf f nnrlnn 
rNsuRERc, Hartford Insurance Co of the Midwest 37478 

INSURER D I 

INSURER E : 

INSIIPFR F. 

nrrv¡n¿crs RRocAoT PD CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 11967696 NUMBER: XXXXXXX 
Tt-{ts ts ro cERTtFy innr rHe poltctEs oF TNSURANCE tisrro eelow HAVE BEEN rssuED To rHE INSURED NAMED ABovE FoR THE PoLlcY PERIoD 

WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THISINDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REOUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT 

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 

LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. 

INSF IYPE OF INSURANCE 

IERAL LIABILITY 

COMMERCIAL GËNERALLIABILITYttl
I crntvs-t¡¡oe lXloccuR 

'l'L AGGREGATE LIMII APPLIES PERi 

o.,,"u lxl î5^.; lfl 
'o" 

AU' -OMOSfLE LIABILITY 

X	 ANY AUTO 
ALL OWNED f---l SCHEDULED 
AUTOS I I ¡rlros

l--T rot'¡-owruro
HIRED AUTOS | ^ | nLrros 

t---t 
UMBRELLALTAB I I occua 
ExcEssLIAB I l"*,r"-roo, 
DED I I RETENTION$ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 
C ANDEMPLOYERS'LIABILITY Y/N 

ANY PROPRIETORiPARTNER/EXECUTIVE f-::I
OFFICER/I\,1ËMBEREXCLUDEO? I N I 

(Mandatory ln NH) 

iUUK 
INqF POLICY NUMBER 

Y N rTcsEQUr I72 

'APPROVED AS 

ft.,'ar*aæ". hù-\ 
(]^-

N N 3TCSEQUI1731 

NOT APPLICABLE 

N 37WNQUll70
lTWBRQUlrTl 

N/A 

lf ves- descr¡be under
nÉcÁorer¡or nF nPFRATtôNs hêtôw 

B	 PROFESSIONAL N N LDUS^ I 200482 
I,IABILTTY 

POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
UM/DD'YYYYì IMM/DDTYYYYI 

5/31/2012 s/3t/20t3 

O FOR¡ 

h*^-ì)*, ,,%/
fi q/4//­

5Nù2U2 s/3112013 

513l/2012 5t3U2013 
5/3t/2012 5t3t t2013 

5/31/2012 5t3t t20t3 

LIMITS 

FACH ôCCIIRRFNCF 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 

MFn FXP aAnv 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 

GENERAL AGGREGATE 

PRôNI ICTS - COMP/OP AGG 

COMI}INEIJ SINGLE LIMI I
 

(Ea accident)
 

BODILY INJURY (Per person)
 

BODILY INJURY (Per accìdentl
 

EACH OCCURRENCE 

AGGREGATE 

I WU Þ IAIU'I IU ¡ tr
X IToRYLIMIIS I ER 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYET 

ntsFAsF - Pot tcY t tMlT 

s I ,000,000 PER cL^lM & 
AGGIìEGATE 

onn non 

$ 000.000 
0 000 

$ 000,000 
$ ? non nnn 
s 2 000 000 
s 

$ 

$ XXXXXXX 
s XXXXXXX 
$ XXXXXXX 
$ XXXXXXX 
$ xxxxxxx 

$ 1 nnô ôfìo 

$ 1.000.000 
I 000 000 

DESCRtPTIONOFOpERATIONSi LOCATIONS/VÊHICLES (At{achACORDlOl,Addit¡onalRemarksschedule,ifmarespaceìsfequ¡red} 

RE: ALDER W^STEWATER pUMp ST^TION UÞcR DE, BC pDS SID: 38874. THFICITY OF PORTL.,\ND, ANq l'fs,AGENTS, OFFICE-RS,.,\ND 
INSURED AS RESPECîS TO GENERAL LIABILITY, AS REQV.I}PP BY WRII'TEN CONTRACT' THIRTY DÂYS

ÈTT,TPLõÍNÈS IS AN ADDITIONAL 
ÑòircN ON C¡NCELLATION BY THE INSURER WILL BE PROVIDED TO TFIE CERTIFICATE HOLDER WITI{ RESPECT TO THE GENERAL, AUTO, 

POLICIES. TEN DAYS NOTICE WILL BE PROVIDED IN THE EVENT OFÞNóNSSSIONAL LIABII-ITY AND WORKEIIS COMPENSATION 
NONPAYMENT OF PREMIUM. 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVË DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

I 1 967696 

POR-18
 
CT|Y OÞ- POI{TLAND
 
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMEN'IAI- SERVIC]DS
 
ATTN: DAN I{RBBIìT
 
1I20 SW 5TH AVENUE, ROOM IOOO
 

PORTLAND OR 97204
 

Th€ ACORD name and logo aro reglsteæd marks ol ACORD 

http:IMpORTANT.J1



